a/ Total aggregate mean of the cost of inputs (seeds, fertilizers, insecticides, fungicides and herbicides).

 51

4.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis24:

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported for traditional (Table 4.2.4.1) and

modern (Table 4.2.4.2) farmers, with respect to a ± 50 percent change in bean yield and bean

price, holding operating cost25 constant.

For traditional farmers (Table 4.2.4.1), holding operating cost (US$76.2/ha) and one

of either yield (288.0kg/ha) or price (US$0.51/kg) constant, the EGM falls below zero with a

50% decrease in price or yield. On the other hand, holding only operating cost constant,

EGM falls below zero with 30% decrease in price and yield.

For modern farmers (Table 4.2.4.2), holding operating cost (US$152.4) and one of

either yield (423.3kg/ha) or price  (US$0.64/ha) constant, EGM falls below zero with a 50%

decrease in price or yield. On the other hand, holding operating cost constant, EGM falls

below zero with 20% decrease in both price and 30% in yield and vice versa.

Table 4.2.4.1 Traditional Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing
Bean Yield and Price, Postrera 2000, Yoro, Honduras.
  Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.26 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.56 0.61 0.66 0.71 0.77

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
143.99 -50% -39.5 -32.1 -24.8 -17.4 -10.1 -2.76 4.59 11.93 19.27 26.62 33.96
172.78 -40% -32.1 -23.3 -14.5 -5.69 3.12 11.93 20.7 29.55 38.36 47.18 55.99
201.58 -30% -24.8 -14.5 -4.23 6.05 16.3 26.62 36.9 47.18 57.46 67.74 78.02
230.38 -20% -17.4 -5.69 6.05 17.8 29.6 41.3 53.1 64.8 76.55 88.3 100.1
259.17 -10% -10.1 3.12 16.3 29.55 42.8 55.99 69.2 82.42 95.64 108.9 122.1
287.97 0% -2.76 11.9 26.6 41.3 56 70.67 85.4 100.1 114.7 129.4 144.1
316.77 10% 4.59 20.7 36.9 53.05 69.2 85.36 102 117.7 133.8 150 166.1
345.56 20% 11.93 29.6 47.2 64.8 82.4 100.1 118 135.3 152.9 170.5 188.2
374.36 30% 19.27 38.4 57.5 76.55 95.6 114.7 134 152.9 172 191.1 210.2
403.16 40% 26.62 47.2 67.7 88.3 109 129.4 150 170.5 191.1 211.7 232.2
431.96 50% 33.96 56 78 100.1 122 144.1 166 188.2 210.2 232.2 254.3

24 Operating cost (input and hired labor cost) is held constant, assuming that yield changes are due to weather
related risk.
25 The operating costs do not include the opportunity cost of family labor and equity capital. Thus, the positive
scenario may change if we included these cost.

 52

Table 4.2.4.2 Modern Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield
and Price, Postrera 2000, Yoro, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.32 0.38 0.45 0.51 0.58 0.64 0.70 0.77 0.83 0.90 0.96

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
211.65 -50% -84.6 -71.1 -57.6 -44 -30.5 -16.9 -3.37 10.17 23.72 37.26 50.81
253.97 -40% -71.1 -54.84 -38.6 -22.3 -6.08 10.17 26.43 42.68 58.94 75.19 91.45
296.30 -30% -57.6 -38.59 -19.6 -0.66 18.3 37.26 56.23 75.19 94.15 113.1 132.1
338.63 -20% -44 -22.34 -0.66 21.01 42.68 64.35 86.03 107.7 129.4 151 172.7
380.96 -10% -30.5 -6.08 18.3 42.68 67.06 91.45 115.8 140.2 164.6 189 213.4
423.29 0% -16.9 10.17 37.26 64.35 91.45 118.5 145.6 172.7 199.8 226.9 254
465.62 10% -3.37 26.43 56.23 86.03 115.8 145.6 175.4 205.2 235 264.8 294.6
507.95 20% 10.17 42.68 75.19 107.7 140.2 172.7 205.2 237.7 270.2 302.8 335.3
550.28 30% 23.72 58.94 94.15 129.4 164.6 199.8 235 270.2 305.5 340.7 375.9
592.61 40% 37.26 75.19 113.1 151 189 226.9 264.8 302.8 340.7 378.6 416.5
634.94 50% 50.81 91.45 132.1 172.7 213.4 254 294.6 335.3 375.9 416.5 457.2

4.3 Department: Yoro, Honduras, Primera 2000.

The sample included 6 farmers, who planted traditional bean varieties and 12 farmers

who planted modern bean varieties. In the discussion that follows, farmers who planted

traditional varieties are referred to as traditional farmers and those who planted modern

varieties are referred to as modern farmers.

4.3.1 Patterns and Costs of Labor Use

Labor Use by Type of Operation: On average, traditional farmers used a total of 122.6

man-days/ha, compared to 56.5man-days/ha for modern farmers (Table 4.3.1.1).

In addition, Table 4.3.1.1 reports the mean number of man-days and associated cost of

[…]

modern (Table 4.3.4.2) farmers with respect to a ± 50 percent change of bean yield and price,

holding operating cost29 constant.

For traditional farmers (Table 4.3.4.1), holding operating cost (US$167.3/ha) and one

of either yield (248.7kg/ha) or price (US$0.45/kg) constant, EGM (minus US$55.4/ha),

became positive with a 50% increase in price or yield. Holding only the operating cost

constant, EGM became positive with 30% increase in price and 20% increase in yield and

vice versa.

For modern farmers (Table 4.3.4.2), holding operating cost (US$135.2/ha) and one of

either yield (303.9kg/ha) or price (US$0.47) constant, EGM falls below zero with a 10%

decrease in price or yield.

28 Operating cost (input and hired labor cost) are held constant, assuming that yield changes are due to weather
related risk.
29 The operating costs do not include the opportunity cost of family labor and equity capital. Thus, the scenario
will be worse if we included these cost.

 62

Table 4.3.4.1 Traditional Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield
and Price, Primera 2000, Yoro, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.41 0.45 0.5 0.54 0.59 0.63 0.68
Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

124.36 -50% -139.3 -133.7 -128 -122.5 -116.9 -111 -105.7 -100.2 -94.55 -88.95 -83.36
149.23 -40% -133.7 -127 -120 -113.6 -106.9 -100 -93.43 -86.71 -80 -73.28 -66.57
174.1 -30% -128.1 -120.3 -112 -104.6 -96.79 -89 -81.12 -73.28 -65.45 -57.61 -49.78

198.98 -20% -122.5 -113.6 -105 -95.67 -86.71 -77.8 -68.81 -59.85 -50.9 -41.95 -32.99
223.85 -10% -116.9 -106.9 -96.8 -86.71 -76.64 -66.6 -56.5 -46.42 -36.35 -26.28 -16.2
248.72 0% -111.3 -100.2 -89 -77.76 -66.57 -55.4 -44.18 -32.99 -21.8 -10.61 0.59
273.59 10% -105.7 -93.43 -81.1 -68.81 -56.5 -44.2 -31.87 -19.56 -7.25 5.06 17.37
298.46 20% -100.2 -86.71 -73.3 -59.85 -46.42 -33 -19.56 -6.13 7.3 20.73 34.16
323.34 30% -94.55 -80 -65.5 -50.9 -36.35 -21.8 -7.25 7.3 21.85 36.4 50.95
348.21 40% -88.95 -73.28 -57.6 -41.95 -26.28 -10.6 5.06 20.73 36.4 52.07 67.74
373.08 50% -83.36 -66.57 -49.8 -32.99 -16.2 0.59 17.37 34.16 50.95 67.74 84.53

Table 4.3.4.2. Modern Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield and
Price, Primera 2000, Yoro, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.24 0.28 0.33 0.38 0.42 0.47 0.52 0.56 0.61 0.66 0.71

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
151.97 -50% -99.5 -92.3 -85.16 -78 -70.9 -63.73 -56.59 -49.5 -42.31 -35.16 -28.02
182.36 -40% -92.3 -83.73 -75.16 -66.6 -58 -49.45 -40.88 -32.3 -23.74 -15.16 -6.59
212.76 -30% -85.2 -75.16 -65.16 -55.2 -45.2 -35.16 -25.16 -15.2 -5.16 4.83 14.83
243.15 -20% -78 -66.59 -55.16 -43.7 -32.3 -20.88 -9.45 1.98 13.41 24.83 36.26
273.55 -10% -70.9 -58.02 -45.16 -32.3 -19.5 -6.59 6.26 19.12 31.98 44.83 57.69
303.94 0% -63.7 -49.45 -35.16 -20.9 -6.59 7.69 21.98 36.26 50.55 64.83 79.12
334.33 10% -56.6 -40.88 -25.16 -9.45 6.26 21.98 37.69 53.4 69.12 84.83 100.6
364.73 20% -49.5 -32.31 -15.16 1.98 19.12 36.26 53.4 70.55 87.69 104.8 122
395.12 30% -42.3 -23.74 -5.16 13.41 31.98 50.55 69.12 87.69 106.26 124.8 143.4
425.52 40% -35.2 -15.16 4.83 24.83 44.83 64.83 84.83 104.8 124.83 144.8 164.8
455.91 50% -28 -6.59 14.83 36.26 57.69 79.12 100.55 122 143.4 164.8 186.3

 63

4.4 Department: Olancho, Honduras, Postrera 1999.

The sample included 9 farmers who planted traditional bean varieties and 11 farmers

who planted modern bean varieties. In the discussion that follows, farmers who planted

traditional varieties are referred to as traditional farmers and those who planted modern

varieties are referred to as modern farmers.

4.4.1 Patterns and Costs of Labor Use

Labor Use by Type of Operation: On average, traditional farmers used 36.4man-

days/ha, compared to 37.5man-days/ha for modern farmers (Table 4.4.1.1).

[…]

For traditional farmers (Table 4.4.4.1), holding operating cost (US$129.0/ha) and one

of either yield (361.4kg/ha) or price (US$0.52/kg) constant, EGM falls below zero with a

40% decrease in price or yield. Holding operating cost constant, EGM falls below zero with a

20% decrease in price and yield.

For modern farmers (Table 4.4.4.2), holding operating cost (US$158.5) and one of either

yield (641.7kg/ha) or price (US$0.51/kg) constant, EGM remained positive with a 50%

decrease in price or yield. Holding operating cost constant at US$ 158.5/ha, EGM would fall

below zero with a 20% decrease in yield and 40% decrease in price and vice versa.

31 Operating cost (input and hired labor cost) are held constant, assuming that yield changes are due to weather
related risk.
32 The operating costs do not include the opportunity cost of family labor and equity capital. Thus, the positive
scenario may change if we included these cost.

 73

Table 4.4.4.1 Traditional Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield
and Price, Postrera 1999, Olancho, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.26 0.31 0.36 0.42 0.47 0.52 0.57 0.62 0.68 0.73 0.78
Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

180.69 -50% -82.01 -72.62 -63.22 -53.83 -44.43 -35.03 -25.64 -16.24 -6.85 2.55 11.94
216.82 -40% -72.62 -61.34 -50.07 -38.79 -27.52 -16.24 -4.97 6.31 17.58 28.86 40.13
252.96 -30% -63.22 -50.07 -36.91 -23.76 -10.61 2.55 15.7 28.86 42.01 55.16 68.32
289.1 -20% -53.83 -38.79 -23.76 -8.73 6.31 21.34 36.37 51.41 66.44 81.47 96.5

325.23 -10% -44.43 -27.52 -10.61 6.31 23.22 40.13 57.04 73.96 90.87 107.78 124.69
361.37 0% -35.03 -16.24 2.55 21.34 40.13 58.92 77.71 96.5 115.3 134.09 152.88
397.51 10% -25.64 -4.97 15.7 36.37 57.04 77.71 98.38 119.05 139.72 160.4 181.07
433.64 20% -16.24 6.31 28.86 51.41 73.96 96.5 119.05 141.6 164.15 186.7 209.25
469.78 30% -6.85 17.58 42.01 66.44 90.87 115.3 139.72 164.15 188.58 213.01 237.44
505.92 40% 2.55 28.86 55.16 81.47 107.78 134.09 160.4 186.7 213.01 239.32 265.63

542.06 50% 11.94 40.13 68.32 96.5 124.69 152.88 181.07 209.25 237.44 265.63 293.81

Table 4.4.4.2 Modern Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield and
Price, Postrera 1999, Olancho, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.26 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.56 0.61 0.66 0.71 0.77
Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

320.84 -50% -76.67 -60.3 -43.94 -27.58 -11.21 5.15 21.51 37.87 54.24 70.6 86.96
385.01 -40% -60.3 -40.67 -21.03 -1.4 18.24 37.87 57.51 77.14 96.78 116.42 136.05
449.18 -30% -43.94 -21.03 1.88 24.78 47.69 70.6 93.51 116.42 139.32 162.23 185.14
513.34 -20% -27.58 -1.4 24.78 50.96 77.14 103.33 129.51 155.69 181.87 208.05 234.23
577.51 -10% -11.21 18.24 47.69 77.14 106.6 136.05 165.5 194.96 224.41 253.86 283.32
641.68 0% 5.15 37.87 70.6 103.33 136.05 168.78 201.5 234.23 266.95 299.68 332.41
705.85 10% 21.51 57.51 93.51 129.51 165.5 201.5 237.5 273.5 309.5 345.5 381.49
770.02 20% 37.87 77.14 116.42 155.69 194.96 234.23 273.5 312.77 352.04 391.31 430.58
834.18 30% 54.24 96.78 139.32 181.87 224.41 266.95 309.5 352.04 394.58 437.13 479.67
898.35 40% 70.6 116.42 162.23 208.05 253.86 299.68 345.5 391.31 437.13 482.94 528.76
962.52 50% 86.96 136.05 185.14 234.23 283.32 332.41 381.49 430.58 479.67 528.76 577.85

 74

4.5 Department: Olancho, Honduras, Primera 1999.

The sample included 10 farmers, who planted traditional bean varieties and nine

farmers, who planted modern bean varieties. In the discussion that follows, farmers who

planted traditional varieties are referred to as traditional farmers and those who planted

modern varieties are referred to as modern farmers.

4.5.1 Patterns and Costs of Labor Use

Labor Use by Type of Operation: On average, traditional farmers used a total of

34.6man-days/ha, compared to 46.8man-days/ha for modern farmers (Table 4.5.1.1).

[…]

a/ Total aggregate mean of the cost of inputs (seeds, fertilizers, insecticides, fungicides and herbicides).
b/ Cost per hectare of oxen hired/used for land preparation.

 83

4.5.4 Sensitivity Analysis35:

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported for traditional (Table 4.5.4.1) and

modern (Table 4.5.4.2) farmers with respect to a ± 50 percent change in bean price and yield,

holding operating cost36 constant.

For traditional farmers (Table 4.5.4.1), holding operating cost (US$115.3/ha) and one

of either yield (325.1kg/ha) or price (US$0.49/kg) constant, EGM falls below zero with a

30% decrease in price or yield. Holding operating cost constant, EGM falls below zero with a

10% decrease in price and 20% decrease in yield and vice versa.

For modern farmers (Table 4.5.4.2), holding operating cost (US$191.3) and one of either yield

(707.4kg/ha) or price (US$0.51/kg) constant, EGM falls below zero with a 50% decrease in

price or yield. Holding operating cost constant at US$ 191.3/ha, EGM would fall below zero

with a 30% decrease in yield and price.

Table 4.5.4.1 Traditional Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean
Yield and Price, Primera 1999, Olancho, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.25 0.29 0.34 0.39 0.44 0.49 0.54 0.59 0.64 0.69 0.74

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
162.53 -50% -75.48 -67.5 -59.55 -51.59 -43.63 -35.66 -27.7 -19.74 -11.8 -3.81 4.16
195.03 -40% -67.52 -58 -48.4 -38.85 -29.29 -19.74 -10.18 -0.62 8.93 18.49 28.05
227.54 -30% -59.55 -48.4 -37.26 -26.11 -14.96 -3.81 7.34 18.49 29.64 40.79 51.94
260.04 -20% -51.59 -38.9 -26.11 -13.36 -0.62 12.12 24.86 37.6 50.35 63.09 75.83
292.55 -10% -43.63 -29.3 -14.96 -0.62 13.71 28.05 42.38 56.72 71.05 85.39 99.72
325.05 0% -35.66 -19.7 -3.81 12.12 28.05 43.97 59.9 75.83 91.76 107.7 123.6
357.56 10% -27.7 -10.2 7.34 24.86 42.38 59.9 77.42 94.94 112.5 130 147.5
390.06 20% -19.74 -0.62 18.49 37.6 56.72 75.83 94.94 114.1 133.2 152.3 171.4
422.57 30% -11.77 8.93 29.64 50.35 71.05 91.76 112.5 133.2 153.9 174.6 195.3
455.07 40% -3.81 18.49 40.79 63.09 85.39 107.7 130 152.3 174.6 196.9 219.2
487.58 50% 4.16 28.05 51.94 75.83 99.72 123.6 147.5 171.4 195.3 219.2 243.1

35 Operating cost (input and hired labor cost) are held constant, assuming that yield changes are due to weather
related risk.
36 The operating costs do not include the opportunity cost of family labor and equity capital. Thus, the positive
scenario will change if we included these cost.

 84

Table 4.5.4.2. Modern Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield
and Price, Primera 1999, Olancho, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.26 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.56 0.61 0.66 0.71 0.77
Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

353.72 -50% -101.1 -83.06 -65 -46.98 -28.94 -10.9 7.13 25.17 43.21 61.25 79.29
424.46 -40% -83.06 -61.42 -39.8 -18.12 3.53 25.17 46.82 68.47 90.12 111.8 133.4
495.2 -30% -65.02 -39.77 -14.5 10.74 36 61.25 86.51 111.8 137 162.3 187.5

565.94 -20% -46.98 -18.12 10.74 39.61 68.47 97.33 126.2 155.1 183.9 212.8 241.7
636.69 -10% -28.94 3.53 36 68.47 100.9 133.4 165.9 198.4 230.8 263.3 295.8
707.43 0% -10.91 25.17 61.25 97.33 133.4 169.5 205.6 241.7 277.7 313.8 349.9
778.17 10% 7.13 46.82 86.51 126.2 165.9 205.6 245.3 284.9 324.6 364.3 404
848.92 20% 25.17 68.47 111.8 155.1 198.4 241.7 284.9 328.2 371.5 414.8 458.1
919.66 30% 43.21 90.12 137 183.9 230.8 277.7 324.6 371.5 418.4 465.3 512.2
990.4 40% 61.25 111.8 162.3 212.8 263.3 313.8 364.3 414.8 465.3 515.9 566.4

1061.15 50% 79.29 133.4 187.5 241.7 295.8 349.9 404 458.1 512.2 566.4 620.5

4.6. Department: El Paraiso, Honduras, Primera 1998.

The sample included 6 farmers, who planted traditional bean varieties and 14 farmers,

who planted modern bean varieties. In the discussion that follows, farmers who planted

traditional varieties are referred to as traditional farmers and those who planted modern

varieties are referred to as modern farmers.

4.6.1 Patterns and Costs of Labor Use

Labor Use by Type of Operation: On average, traditional farmers used a total of

79.7man-days/ha, compared to 104.8man-days/ha for modern farmers (Table 4.6.1.1).

In addition, Table 4.6.1.1 reports the mean number of man-days and associated cost

[…]

4.6.4 Sensitivity Analysis38:

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported for traditional (Table 4.6.4.1) and

modern (Table 4.6.4.2) farmers with respect to a ± 50 percent change of bean price and yield,

holding operating cost39 constant.

For traditional farmers (Table 4.6.4.1), holding operating cost (US$279.5/ha) and one

of either yield (955.7kg/ha) or price (US$0.18/kg) constant, EGM remained minus with a

50% increase in price or yields. Holding operating cost constant, EGM became positive at

30% increase in price and yield.

For modern farmers (Table 4.6.4.2), EGM remained negative, even if the price and the

yield increased by 50%.

38 Operating cost (input and hired labor cost) are held constant, assuming that yield changes are due to weather
related risk.
39 The operating costs do not include the opportunity cost of family labor and equity capital. Thus, the scenario
will worse if we included these cost.

 94

Table 4.6.4.1 Traditional Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield
and Price, Primera 1998, El Paraiso, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.09 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.2 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.27

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
477.87 -50% -236.5 -227.9 -219.3 -210.7 -202.1 -193.5 -184.9 -176.3 -167.7 -159.1 -150.5
573.44 -40% -227.9 -217.6 -207.3 -196.9 -186.6 -176.3 -166 -155.7 -145.3 -135 -124.7
669.01 -30% -219.3 -207.3 -195.2 -183.2 -171.1 -159.1 -147.1 -135 -123 -110.9 -98.88
764.58 -20% -210.7 -196.9 -183.2 -169.4 -155.7 -141.9 -128.1 -114.4 -100.6 -86.83 -73.07
860.16 -10% -202.1 -186.6 -171.1 -155.7 -140.2 -124.7 -109.2 -93.72 -78.23 -62.75 -47.27
955.73 0% -193.5 -176.3 -159.1 -141.9 -124.7 -107.5 -90.28 -73.07 -55.87 -38.67 -21.46
1051.3 10% -184.9 -166 -147.1 -128.1 -109.2 -90.28 -71.35 -52.43 -33.51 -14.58 4.34
1146.9 20% -176.3 -155.7 -135 -114.4 -93.72 -73.07 -52.43 -31.78 -11.14 9.5 30.15
1242.5 30% -167.7 -145.3 -123 -100.6 -78.23 -55.87 -33.51 -11.14 11.22 33.59 55.95

1338 40% -159.1 -135 -110.9 -86.83 -62.75 -38.67 -14.58 9.5 33.59 57.67 81.76
1433.6 50% -150.5 -124.7 -98.88 -73.07 -47.27 -21.46 4.34 30.15 55.95 81.76 107.56

Table 4.6.4.2 Modern Farmers: Sensitivity Analysis on Enterprise Gross Margin with Changing Bean Yield and
Price, Primera 1998, El Paraiso, Honduras.
 Bean Price (US$/Kg)
  0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.17

Yield (Kg/ha) % Change -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
632.72 -50% -300.1 -293.2 -286.2 -279.3 -272.3 -265.3 -258.4 -251.4 -244.5 -237.5 -230.5
759.26 -40% -293.2 -284.8 -276.5 -268.1 -259.8 -251.4 -243.1 -234.7 -226.4 -218 -209.7
885.8 -30% -286.2 -276.5 -266.7 -257 -247.3 -237.5 -227.8 -218 -208.3 -198.5 -188.8

1012.34 -20% -279.3 -268.1 -257 -245.9 -234.7 -223.6 -212.5 -201.3 -190.2 -179 -167.9
1138.89 -10% -272.3 -259.8 -247.3 -234.7 -222.2 -209.7 -197.1 -184.6 -172.1 -159.6 -147
1265.43 0% -265.3 -251.4 -237.5 -223.6 -209.7 -195.7 -181.8 -167.9 -154 -140.1 -126.1
1391.97 10% -258.4 -243.1 -227.8 -212.5 -197.1 -181.8 -166.5 -151.2 -135.9 -120.6 -105.3
1518.52 20% -251.4 -234.7 -218 -201.3 -184.6 -167.9 -151.2 -134.5 -117.8 -101.1 -84.38
1645.06 30% -244.5 -226.4 -208.3 -190.2 -172.1 -154 -135.9 -117.8 -99.7 -81.6 -63.51
1771.6 40% -237.5 -218 -198.5 -179 -159.6 -140.1 -120.6 -101.1 -81.6 -62.11 -42.63

1898.15 50% -230.5 -209.7 -188.8 -167.9 -147 -126.1 -105.3 -84.38 -63.51 -42.63 -21.75

 95

4.7 Summary of Empirical Results

4.7.1 Yield and Prices

• The yields for modern farmers were higher than that of traditional farmers for all the

data sets (Appendix 2). The mean yield difference between traditional and modern

farmers ranged from 55.2kg/ha (Yoro, primera 2000) to 382.4kg/ha (Olancho,

Primera 1999).

• Among the traditional and modern farmers of the three sites (Yoro, Olancho and El

Paraiso), modern farmers of El Paraiso (1,265kg/ha in Primera 1998) had the

highest average yield, while the traditional farmers of  Yoro (249kg/ha in Primera